
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Tuesday 4 October 2016

Time: 10.30 am
Matter: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Center Parcs, 

Longleat Forest Holiday Village, Warminster

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Allison Bucknell

Cllr Trevor Carbin

Reserve Member

Cllr Pip Ridout

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Center Parcs, Longleat Forest, Warminster, Wiltshire, BA12 7PU 
made by Center Parcs Limited.  The report of the Licensing Officer is attached.

6a   Appendix 1 - Variation Application (Pages 19 - 38)

6b   Appendix 2 - Plans accompanying application (Pages 39 - 114)

6c   Appendix 3 - Existing Premises Licence (Pages 115 - 118)

6d   Appendix 4 - Parish Council representation (Pages 119 - 120)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant 
Representation or their Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application.

“Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 
one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications.

3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their 
representations before a decision is made;

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

Page 6



3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 
Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded.

3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 
regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer.

4 The Hearing

4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public.

4.1.1 The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing 
where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in 
accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, as amended. Public includes a party and any person assisting or 
representing a party.

4.1.2 The Committee may require any person attending the Hearing who, in 
its opinion, is behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the Hearing and 
may:

A refuse to permit them to return;
B permit them to return only on such conditions as the Committee 

may specify;
C in the event that a person is required to leave a Hearing that person 

may, before the end of the Hearing, submit to the Committee in 
writing any information which they would have given orally.

4.2 Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of 
the procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing.

4.3 Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than 
their representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall 
consider whether to permit that request.

4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights.

4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing;

4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 
the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations .

Page 7



5 Presentation of Submissions

5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application.

5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority.

5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson 
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its 
submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and
C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their 
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and
B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be 
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause 
the representation to be withdrawn.

6 Questioning of Submissions

6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by 
Members.

6.2 The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may 
question any party following the completion of their submission.

6.3 The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible 
Authority/Authorities or any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation to ask questions through them of the other parties.

6.4 The Chairperson may direct that questions which are not relevant to the 
Application or one of the four Licensing Objectives are not formally put or 
answered.

Page 8



7 Documentation

7.1 No party shall present new documentation to the Committee at the Hearing 
other than with the consent of all of the other parties. This does not preclude 
the Licensing Officer from correcting errors, providing updated information or 
an extract from a local map showing the Applicant’s Premises in the context of 
the surrounding premises and any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation . If any
[...]
ittee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

4 October 2016
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Center Parcs, Longleat 
Forest, Warminster, Wiltshire, BA12 7PU 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Center Parcs, Longleat Forest, Warminster, Wiltshire, BA12 7PU made by 
Center Parcs Limited.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Center 
Parcs, Longleat Forest has been made by Center Parcs Limited for which one 
relevant representation has been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence.
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.
iii) To grant the application as applied for.

2.5 On 1 August 2016 an application for a variation of the existing premises 
licence, was received and accepted as a valid application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.6 The details of the variation applied for, are as follows:

 Update licensed area, to exclude accommodation, car park & arrivals 
lodge.

 Update plans of each individual unit, with unit name changes reflected.
 Addition of indoor sporting events.
 Increase numbers, from 4,999 to 8,700 to include ‘changeover days’.
 Add the following condition:

“Temporary bars will be placed in various locations within the perimeter of 
Center Parcs licensed areas for special events, including:
-     Winter Wonderland (Nov-Dec): temporary bar outside of the Sports 

 Café and at Village Square
-     New Year’s Eve: temporary bar outside the Jardin Des Sports
-     Sporting events: temporary bars in each of the above locations 
For any additional temporary bars, Center Parcs will notify Wiltshire 
Council at least 7 days in advance of the event and confirm the location of 
the temporary bar, the date(s) it will be in place and the hours of 
operation.”

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1. The plans 
accompanying the application are attached as Appendix 2. 

2.7 Since 24 November 2005, the premise has benefited from a Premises Licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003.  The original licence allowed the 
following:

Licensable Activity Hours
Films (Indoors) Monday-Sunday 00:00-24:00
Live Music (Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Monday-Sunday 00:00-24:00

Recorded Music (Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Monday-Sunday 00:00-24:00

Performances of Dance 
(Indoors & Outdoors)

Monday-Sunday 00:00-24:00

Anything of a similar 
description to that falling 
within (e), (f) or (g) (Indoors & 
Outdoors)

Monday-Sunday 00:00-24:00

Late Night Refreshment 
(Indoors & Outdoors)

Monday-Sunday 23:00-05:00 (Next Day)

Supply of Alcohol (On and 
Off)

Monday-Sunday 00:00-24:00

2.8 The Premises Licence was subsequently varied in July 2006. The application 
was to carry out the following:

1. Vary the existing licensed area to include an additional area.
2. Remove the conditions and embedded restrictions from licenses 

transferred under the transitional provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 14



3. Replacement of existing conditions with conditions set out in the 
application.

4. To allow outdoor dancing in the areas shown on the plan.

2.9 The Premises Licence was varied again in January 2007. This application 
was to carry out the following:

1. Vary the licensed area to delete reference to specific areas.
2. Variation of conditions. 
3. Addition of plays to licensable activities.

The current Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 3.

2.10 A general licensing inspection was carried out at the premises on 25 February 
2016. It was following this inspection that I advised Center Parcs that they 
needed to apply for a variation. This was as a result of some of the plans 
attached to the premises licence being outdated and the 5,000 person 
limit on the site at any one time potentially being excelled. 

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be 
posted on the premises for a period of 28 days together with a publication of 
notice in a local news paper within 10 working days, starting on the day the 
authority receives the application.  During the consultation period one relevant 
representation has been received from Horningsham Parish Council.

3.2 Responsible Authorities

 None

3.3 Interested Parties

 Horningsham Parish Council 

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments
That the traffic from the 
further 3700 persons will 
cause even more public 
safety issues than were 
being had at present.

Public Safety Yes - 

3.5 The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 4.  

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 

Page 15



Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and Responsible Authority who have made representations 
have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their 
right to attend and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing the applicant and the Responsible Authority who have made 
representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to ask 
questions of the other party, with the consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, and the Responsible 
Authority who have made representations may appeal the decision made by 
the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision 
made by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Hannah Hould
Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

Date of report: 20 Septe
[...]
ses licence, or  
b) at a time when the designated  premises supervisor does not hold a personal              
licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 
2 Every retail sale of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 

by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
 Exhibition of films 

The admission of children is restricted in accordance with the recommendations of the 
British Board of Film Classification, West Wiltshire District Council in its role as 
Licensing Authority or any other body designated under section 4 of the Video 
Recordings Act 1984. 
 

 
 
 
NONE 
 
 
 
 
The number of persons (including staff) who may be present on the premises at any 
one time must not exceed 4999 
 
The premises existing CCTV system to be maintained and the specification regularly 
reviewed 
 
The Company’s security policy to be maintained and regularly reviewed 
 
Existing fire precautions to be maintained, regular fire risk assessments to take place 
and fire precautions to be reviewed as appropriate 
 
Electrical systems to be maintained in accordance with the current British Standard 
 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to prevent noise nuisance to any person 
 
Policies relating to the safety of children within the licensed areas to be maintained 
 
 
 
 
 
NONE 
 
 

Mandatory conditions 
 

Conditions and restrictions from transferred licences 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

Premises Licence number WW0700012LAPRVA 

Page 117



Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 
 
The attached plans form part of this licence and are stamped with the licence number 
and the date it was granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed 
 
Licensing Officer 
West Wiltshire District Council 
 
The premises licence was originally valid from 24 November 2005 
This version of the licence is valid from 21 February 2007 
 
Licence originally granted on 5 October 2005 
 
 

Plans 
 

Premises Licence number WW0700012LAPRVA 

Page 118



Dear Hannah 
 
The Parish Council met tonight and discussed the above application. I have added the minute 
decision below giving the Parish Councils reply that it does not support this application under Public 
safety, the traffic is already causing near misses with queuing traffic into Centre Parcs and traffic 
trying to go past, several incidents have been witnessed. 
 
Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence: Centre Parcs, Longleat Forest, Warminster  
Application by: Centre Parcs Limited  
 
Resolved: that under public safety, the Council did not support this application. That there was 
concern that the traffic from the further 3700 persons will cause even more public safety issues than 
were being had at present. “Increase 5,000 person limit at any one time on the premises to 8,700 
people to include ‘changeover days” Council wished to know how would they deal with the traffic 
entering Centre Parcs, should the license be approved. The volume of traffic is already causing 
issues. Proposed Councillor Steve Crossman Seconded Councillor Ken Windess. All were in favour it 
was agreed that Centre Parcs would be invited to the September meeting to discuss the issues had 
at present. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
Sarah Jeffries MILCM 
Horningsham Parish Clerk 
 
Society of Local Council Clerks - Small Councils Champion 
Society of local Council Clerks - Vice Chairman Wiltshire Branch 
Institute of Local Council Managers Small Councils Champion  
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6d



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Variation Application
	6b Appendix 2 - Plans accompanying application
	03LF-02-01-0-03.1 OutdoorActivityCentre KeepersLodge LicencePlan
	Sheets and Views
	02.1 FireStrategy KeepersLodge


	03LF-02-01-0-03.2 OutdoorActivityCentre QuadBikeStore LicencePlan
	Sheets and Views
	03.2 LicencePlan QuadBikeStore


	03LF-02-05-0-03 CycleCentre Licen

Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CENTER PARCS, LONGLEAT FOREST 
HOLIDAY VILLAGE, WARMINSTER

Present:

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Allison Bucknell and Cllr Trevor Carbin

Also  Present:

Wiltshire Council

Hannah Hould (Public Protection Officer – Licensing)
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor)

Applicant

Gemma Burrows (Legal and Insurance Advisor for Center Parcs)

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only. 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

There were no apologies.

3 Procedure for the Meeting



The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 12  of the Agenda 
refers).

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5 Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

6 Licensing Application

Application by Center Parcs Limited for a variation of a Premises licence 
in respect of Center Parcs, Longleat Forest, Warminster 

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.

During the consultation process, one relevant representation had been received 
from Horningsham Parish Council who had concerns that the traffic from the 
further 3700 persons would cause even more public safety issues than were 
being had a present.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant was 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.  No representatives from 
Horningsham Parish Council were present at the meeting.

Key points raised by Gemma Burrows, Legal and Insurance Advisor for Center 
Parcs on behalf of the Applicant were:

 The variation application had been submitted to address the numbers that 
could be on the premises at any one time.  They were confident that during 
non-change over days (change over days were Monday and Friday) that 
there would be no more than 4,999 visitors present in any of the licenced 
areas.  On changeover days there were likely to be more on site as some 
visitors would exit their accommodation and continue to use the site 



facilities and some guests would arrive early to use the facilities before 
they accessed their accommodation.

 The numbers would not be rising by 3,700.  The figure of 8,700 has been 
calculated as the absolute maximum of people that could be on site at any 
time and this would only likely to rise above 5,000 on the Monday and 
Friday changeover days.

 The Applicants did not anticipate for there to be any traffic increases at all.

 The figure of 8,700 also included staff as they may be present in a 
licensing area at a particular time.

The Sub Committee asked the following questions.

Q How is traffic managed off site?

A We were not aware of any traffic issues and this is the first concern about 
traffic that we had heard about,  We were hoping to attend a meeting of 
the Parish Council who were going to discuss our application but we never 
received an invitation to such a meeting.  We were aware that there was a 
lot of traffic in the area on the day that the Elton John concert was held at 
Longleat, but they are separate from us.  There is a long drive to the 
entrance of Center Parcs and we have a smooth check in system to 
prevent delays.  We do have another entrance that can be used to get 
onto the site and this is used when necessary.  Our occupancy is constant 
all through the year and we are not aware of traffic problems.

Q Do you have any local community liaison with local residents?

A Not that I am aware of as I am based in the Head Office.  I do know that a 
staff member is also a member of the Parish Council and we would be 
happy to attend any meetings we were invited to.

It was reported by a Sub Committee member that local community liaison had 
been useful in the past and it helps to explain the reasons behind applications 
and alleviate any concerns that may be raised.

Gemma Burrows on behalf of the Applicant did not wish to make any points in 
summation.

The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 10.45am and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officer.

The Hearing reconvened at 11am.



Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that no material legal advice was given in closed session.

The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council

Resolved:

That the Western Area Licensing Sub Committee grant the variation of the 
Premises Licence in respect of Center Parcs, Longleat Forest, 
Warminster, as applied for, as detailed below: 

 To amend the licensed area, to exclude the holiday 
accommodation, car park and arrivals lodge, as shown on the 
application plan.

 To amend the plans of each individual unit within the licensed 
areas, with unit name changes reflected.

 Addition of indoor sporting events as a licensable activity.
 Increase the maximum numbers permitted in the licensed areas, 

from 4,999 to 8,700 to include ‘changeover days’.
 Add the following condition:

“Temporary bars may be placed in various locations within the 
perimeter of Center Parcs licensed areas for special events, 
including:
- Winter Wonderland (Nov-Dec): temporary bar outside of the 

Sports Café and at Village Square
- New Year’s Eve: temporary bar outside the Jardin Des Sports
- Sporting events: temporary bars in each of the above 
locations 
For any additional temporary bars, Center Parcs will notify 
Wiltshire Council at least 7 days in advance of the event and 
confirm the location of the temporary bar, the date(s) it will be in 
place and the hours of operation.”

Informative 

That the Applicant should seek to establish a channel of communication 
with the local communities via their Parish Councils to discuss any issues 
that may be of concern to local residents, arising from the operation of the 
holiday village.

Reasons:

The Sub Committee were informed that, although the application sought a 
significant increase in the maximum numbers allowed in the licensed 
areas, there would be no increase in the total numbers of persons on the 
site itself as a result of this application. Consequently, there would be no 



effect on traffic movements in the vicinity of the site, which was the issue 
that had concerned those who had made representations. The purpose of 
the variation application was essentially to regularise the current position, 
particularly in relation to the site plan. The Sub Committee therefore 
considered the variation application to be acceptable. 

Right of Appeal:

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a 
Review of the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.05am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


